software. Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of software, which is

three years.

Impairment of long-lived assets

Long-lived assets, excluding goodwill, are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances

indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable by comparing their net undiscounted future cash flows

from use together with their residual value.  The impairment loss is the amount by which the carrying amount

of the asset exceeds its fair value and, if any, is charged to income. During the current and previous years, no

intangible assets or items of property plant and equipment were impaired.

	 Future changes in accounting policies

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

The Accounting Standards Board has developed a strategic plan regarding financial reporting in Canada to enable

convergence of Canadian GAAP with IFRS during the period ending December 31, 2010. After this transition

period, the Insurance Fund will cease using Canadian GAAP and adopt IFRS on January 1, 2011. The Insurance

Fund is monitoring this transition and analyzing the impact that the adoption of IFRS will have on its financial

statements.

16 A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 9

17A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 9

5. 	 Investments
The following tables summarize the Insurance Fund’s investments:

Table 1.

Fair value hierarchy 2009

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Government of Canada bonds – $ 5,091,092 – $ 5,091,092

Provincial government bonds – 8,817,127 – 8,817,127

Municipal government bonds – 5,173,926 – 5,173,926

Corporate bonds – 6,671,423 – 6,671,423

Asset-backed commercial paper debt obligations – 1,266,936 – 1,266,936

– 27,020,504 – 27,020,504

Table 2.

Investment maturities 2009

Maturity

Under 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

Government of Canada bonds $   – $ 5,091,092 $   – $ 5,091,092

Provincial government bonds 45,616 8,771,511 – 8,817,127

Municipal government bonds – 5,173,926 – 5,173,926

Corporate bonds 343,063 5,726,801 601,559 6,671,423

Asset-backed commercial paper debt obligations 3,432 1,263,504 – 1,266,936

392,111 26,026,834 601,559 27,020,504

Investment maturities 2008

Maturity

Under 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

Government of Canada bonds $   – $ 5,790,281 $ 2,418,297 $ 8,208,578

Provincial government bonds 67,117 6,837,508 – 6,904,625

Municipal government bonds – 514,547 – 514,547

Corporate bonds 903,141 4,524,706 1,007,624 6,435,471

Asset-backed commercial paper debt obligations 62,140 43,029 – 105,169

1,032,398 17,710,071 3,425,921 22,168,390

17A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 9

18 A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 9

Table 3.

Unrealized investment gains (losses) 2009

Unrealized

Unamortized cost Gains Losses Fair value

Government of Canada bonds $ 5,076,398 $ 14,694 – $ 5,091,092

Provincial government bonds 8,693,264 123,863 – 8,817,127

Municipal government bonds 5,159,407 14,519 – 5,173,926

Corporate bonds 6,457,176 214,247 – 6,671,423

Asset-backed commercial paper debt obligations 1,217,296 49,640 – 1,266,936

26,603,541 416,963 – 27,020,504

Unrealized investment gains (losses) 2008

Unrealized

Unamortized cost Gains Losses Fair value

Government of Canada bonds $ 7,910,740 $ 297,838 $   – $ 8,208,578

Provincial government bonds 6,687,950 216,676 – 6,904,626

Municipal government bonds 503,374 11,173 – 514,547

Corporate bonds 6,468,561 – 33,090 6,435,471

Asset-backed commercial paper debt obligations 105,221 – 52 105,169

21,675,846 525,687 33,142 22,168,391

Table 4.

Investment income

2009 2008

Interest income $ 1,028,523 $  822,351

Amortization of premiums and discounts (127,797) (198,348)

Gain on disposal of investments 306,766 368,140

1,207,492 992,143

Investment management and custody fees 57,896 39,238

Investment income 1,149,596 952,905

Other income 40,812 38,997

Investment and other income 1,190,408 991,902

18 A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 9

19A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 9

6. 	Additional information about financial instruments
The Insurance Fund’s investments are managed by an external manager, which is required to follow the